
New Brunswick Reformed [Dutch] Church Marriage Records
1794-1799.

The Dutch settlers in the Raritan Valley established a Reformed Dutch Church at
Three Mile Run, about 1700-1 703. Out of this grew the New Brunswick church,
erected about 1714, and other churches, ministered unto bj the Rev. Theodorus Jacobus
Frelinghuysen, 1720-1748; the Rev. Johannes Leydt, 1748-1783; the Rev. Jacob
Rutsen Hardenbergh, pastor of the New Brunswick church, and President of
Queen's (now Rutgers) College, 178G-1790; the Rev. Ira Condict, 1793-1811.
The records of the church begin in 1717, and include somewhat scanty minutes of
the Consistory, quite full lists of communicants and Consistories, and register of
baptisms, from 1717 to date. The only marriage register known to exist begins with
1794, and was kept by the Rev. Ira Condict.
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A
Abert, Peter, and Mary van Tine, widow of Geo. van Neste 1799 Feb. 27
Ackerman, Neijie, and Daniel Pierson. 1798 Sept. 23
Anderson, Geo., and Mary Lane 1795 April 25
Applegate, Sarah, and Ruliff van Arsdalen 1794 July 26

B
Ball, Gerard, and Sarah Siddle 1796 June 23
Bancker, John S., and Maria Ortenberger 1799 Nov. 11
Bell, Thomas, and Catharine Cortlyou 1798 Dec. 20
Bennet, Phebe, and Zakariah Buckelew 1795 Feb. 27
Bennit, John, and Dinah Smith 1795 June -
Bennitt, Peter, and Lydia Buckalew 1795 Jan. 17
Blain, Wm., and Sarah Sparling 1798 Dec. 19
Bodine, Maria, and Archibald Thompson 1795 Mar. -
Boureau, Nicholas Henry, and Catherine Lupp 1796 Dec. 17
Brees, Ann, and Guisbert Dehart 1799 Oct. 24
Brown, James, and Helena Myers 1795 July 7
Brown, Luke, and Mary Suidam 1794 Dec. 4
Buckelew, David, and Ann Caywood 1797 Mar. 2
Bnckelew, Elizabeth, and Jonathan Meserol 1796 Jan. 7
Buckelew, Fred'k, and Phebe Meserol 1795 April 17
Buckelew, Lydia, and Peter Bennitt 1795 Jan. 17
Buckelew, Zakariah, and Phebe Bennet 1795 Feb. 27

C
Carpenter, Guff, and Zeruah Dunham 1798 April 21



Caywood, Anu, and David Buckelew 1797 Mar. 2
Clark, John, and Eleanor Schuyler 1795 May
Collins. Ann, and John Spader 1796 Sept. 3
Collins, Margaret, and Erickson van Norden 1794 Oct. 3
Conoly, John, and Idah Lane 1797 May (?) 14
Cortlyou, Catharine, and Thos. Bell 1798 Dec. 20
Covenhoven, Jane, and Garret Nevius 1795 Dec. 31
Covert, Jane, and David Creemer. 1798 Sept. 29
Creemer, David, and Jane Covert 1 798 Sept. 29
Cremer, Henry, and Betsey Raino 1795 July 22
Culberson, Eliza, and Joseph Imlay 1795 Dec. 12

D
Davidson, Geo., and Margaret Denton 1797 Dec. 3
Davis, Mary, and Peter van Zante 1797 Dec. 27
Dehart, Guisbert and Ann Brees . . 1799 Oct. 24
Denton, Margaret, and Geo. Davidson 1797 Dec. 3
Ditmuss, Abrm., and Maria van Harlingen. 1797 May 17
Dunham, David, and Elenor Nevius 1798 May 28
Dunham, Zeruah, and Guff Carpenter 1798 April 21

E
Ennis, John, and Betsy Rollin .... 1795 July 26

F
Farmer, Cornelia, and Benj. Tuthill 1798 Dec. 26
Firkins, Peter, and Sarah Hortwich 1797 May 12
French, Ann, and John Suidam '1795 May 5
French, Syche, and James van Strenburgh , 1796 Aug. 8
French, Wm., and Catherine Stothoff 1796 Sept. 17

G
Garretson, Ann, and Stephen van Sicklen 1799 Dec. 19
Giddeman, Betsey, and James Labone 1795 Aug. 6
Gillman, John, and Joana Hance . 1798 May 26
Griggs, Eliz'th, and Luke Whitlock 1799 Nov. 1
Griggs, Mary, and Richard Jacques. 1798 Dec. 26

H
Hager, John, and Mary Sparling. . 1799 July 3
Halfpenny, John, and Ester Nevius 1796 Nov. 3
Hance, Joana, and John Gillman. . 1796 May 26
Hatfield, Catherine, and Jacob van Norstrand 1795 Mar. 19
Herill, Wm., and Ann van Arsdalen, widow of Hulich (Gulick) .1798 Oct. 30



Hortwich, Sarah, and Peter Firkins 1797 May 12
Hulich, Ann van Arsdalen, and Wm. Herrill 1798 Oct. 30

I
Imlay, Joseph, and Eliza Culberson -. 1798 Dec. 12

J
Jacques, Peter Lott, and Clement Tuthill 1796 Feb. 24
Jacques, Richard, and Mary Griggs 1798 Dec. 26
Jenkins, Rebecca, and William Low. 1798 April 15
Jones, Moses, and Polly Smith 1796 April 24

L
Labone, James, and Betsey Giddeman 1795 Aug. 6
Lane, Idah, and John Conoly 1797 May(?) 14
Lane, Mary, and Geo. Anderson 1795 April 25
Low, Wm., and Rebecca Jenkins 1798 April 15
Lupp, Catherine, and Nicholas Henry Boureau 1796 Dec. 17

M
McGee, Catha., and Wm. Ward 1799 Dec. 15
Meserol, Lenah, and Henry Outcalt 1799 Mar. 19
Meserol, Jonathan, and Elizabeth Buckelew 1796 Jan. 7
Merserol, Peter, and Catha. Vliet 1799 Mar. 4
Meserol, Phebe, and Fred'k Buckelew 1795 April 17
Myers, Helena, and James Brown 1795 July 7

N
Nevius, Abm., and Ida Suydam 1799 Dec. 21
Nevius, Elenor, and David Dunham 1798 May 28
Nevius, Ester, and John Halfpenny 1796 Nov. 3
Nevius, Garret, and Jane Covenhoven 1795 Dec. 31
Nevius, John, and Polly Rollin 1796 May 12
Nevius, John, and Hultie van Arsdalen 1799 Mar. 9
Noble, Lydia, and Jedediah Orsburn 1795 Oct. 28

O
Ockerman, Neijie, and Daniel Pierson 1798 Sept. 23
Orsburu, Jedediah, and Lydia -Noble 1795 Oct. 28
Ortenberger, Maria, and John S. Bancker 1799 Nov. 11
Outcalt, Henry, and Lenah Meserol , 1799 Mar. 19
Outcolt, John, and Polly Taylor 1796 April 7
Outcolt, Margaret, and Jeremiah Outcolt 1796 April 6



P
Perrine, Matthew L. R., and Nancy Thompson . 1797 Nov. 28
Perrine, Polly, and Wm. Sloan 1796 June 7
Pierson, Daniel, and Neijie Ockerman ( Ackerman) 1798 Sept. 23

Pomyea, John, arid Jane Williamson 1796 Oct. 13
Probasco, Jacob, and Priscilla Smalley 1799 June 16

R
Raino, Betsey, and Henry Cremer 1795 July 22
Righmore, James, and Sarah van Pelt 1799 Mar. ] 7
Rollin, Betsy, and John Ennis. 1795 July 26
Eollin, Polly, and John Nevius 17U6 May 12
Ross, Wm., and Mary Williamson 1799 Sept. 11

S
Sloan, Wm., and Polly Perrine 1796 June 7
Schureman, Jane, and Abm. van Arsdalen 1794 Sept. 27
Schuyler, Eleanor, and John Clark 1795 May
Siddle, Sarah, and Gerard Ball , 1796 June 23
Slover, Isaac, and Alche Whitlock 1795 Nov. 4
Smalley, Priscilla, and Jacob Probasco 1799 June 16
Smith, Dinah, and John Bennit 1795 June
Smith, Polly, and Moses Jones 1796 April 24
Smith, Nicoll, and July Tuthill. ; 1796 May 19
Spader, John, and Ann Collins 1796 Sept. 3
Sparling, Mary, and John Hager 1799 July 3
Sparling, Sarah, and Wm. Blain 1798 Dec. 19
Stillwell, Jane, and Jaques Voorhees 1799 May 1
Stothoff, Catha., and Wm. French 1797 Sept. 17
Suidam, John, and Ann French 1795 May 5
Suidam, Mary, and Luke Brown 1794 Dec. 4
Suydam, Ida, and Abrm., Nevius 1799 Dec. 21

T
Taylor, Polly, and John Outcolt 1796 April 7
Thompson, Archibald, and Maria Bodine 1795 Mar. -
Thompson, Nancy, and Mathew L. R. Perrine 1797 Nov. 23
Tuthill, Benj., and Cornelia Farmer 1798 Dec. 26
Tuthill, Clemont, and Peter Lott Jaques 1796 Feb. 24
Tuthill, July, and Nicoll Smith 1796 May 19

V



van Arsdalen, Abrm , and Jane Schureman 1794 Sept. 27
van Arsdalen, Ann, and Wm. Herill 1798 Oct. 30
van Arsdalen, Hultie, and John Nevius 1799 Mar. 9
van Arsdalen, Ruliff, and Sarah Applegate 1794 July 26
van Duersen, Jacob, and Ann Van Sicklen 1796 Aug. 4
van Harlingen, Maria, and Abrm. Ditmuss 1797 May 17
van Neste, Mary van Tine, and Peter Abert 1799 Feb. 27
van Norden, Erickson, and Margaret Collins 1794 Oct. 3
van Norstrand, Abrm. , and Phebe van Tine 1799 Aug. 12
van Norstrand, Jacob, and Catherine Hatfield 1795 Mar. 19
van Pelt, Sarah, and James Righmore 1799 Mar. 17
van Sicklen, Ann, and Jacob van Duersen 1796 Aug. 4
van Sicklen, Stephen, and Ann Garretson 1799 Dec. 19
van Stienburgh, James, and Syche French 1796 Aug. 8
van Tine, Mary, and Peter Abert , 1799 Feb. 27
van Tine, Phebe, and Abrm. van Norstrand 1799 Aug. 12
van Zante, Peter, and Mary Davis -. 1798 Dec. 27
Vliet, Catha., and Peter Meserol 1799 Mar. 4
Voorhees, Jaques, and Jane Stillwell 1799 May 1
Voorhees, Jeremiah, and Margaret Outcolt 1796 April 6

W
Waldron, Maria, and Jacob Wyckoff 1794 Sept. 16
Ward, Wm., and Catherine McGee 1799 Dec. 15
Whitlock, Alche, and Isaac Slover 1795 Nov. 4
Whitlock, Luke, and Elizth. Griggs 1799 Nov. 1
Williamson, Jane, and John Pomyea 1796 Oct. 13
Williamson, Mary, and Wm. Ross 1799 Sept. 1 1
Wyckoff, Jacob, and Maria Waldron 1794 Sept. 16
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